

Sparta Capital Ltd.

("Sparta" or "Corporation")

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ("MD&A") for the Three and Twelve Month Periods ended September 30, 2017.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the audited, consolidated financial statements of the Corporation for the years ended September 30, 2017, and 2016.

Date

This management's discussion and analysis is as of January 29, 2018 and is in respect of the years ended September 30, 2017, and 2016.

The discussion in this management's discussion and analysis focuses on this year.

Forward Looking Statements and Risks

Certain statements included in this discussion may constitute forward-looking statements that involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Corporation, or industry results, to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include changes in government regulations, general economic conditions and business conditions, ability to raise debt or equity financing as required to fund operations, ability to convert long term investments into cash through the sale of all or part of investments, foreign currency exposure, supplier constraints, transportation constraints, emissions standards, fuel prices, product quality and safety, alternative and competing products, protection of intellectual property, the findings resultant to due diligence programs, the results of product certification testing, the ability to attract and retain employees, sales agents and service personnel in Canada and in international markets, the actions of current and future competitors, future claims or litigation, the speculative nature of product research and development, and other factors that may affect demand for the Corporation's products and services and the ability of the Corporation to implement its business strategy and/or generate profit.

The words "may", "would", "could", "will", "likely", "estimate", "believe", "expect", "plan", "forecast", "is to be", "intend", "anticipate" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Although Sparta has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Sparta does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements that are incorporated by reference herein, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

Overview

Over the last year there has been much discussion around climate change. From Hurricane Maria and Irma in the United States and Caribbean, forest fires across California and British Columbia, to monsoons in Bangladesh, mudslides in Columbia, and of course drought in parts of Africa; climate related disasters have hit nearly every continent over the last 12 months. Some of the world's leading scientists have gone on record declaring these disasters are "climate change" related. The pictures and videos of the disasters demonstrate the need to act before more environmental havoc occurs and more

lives are lost. At the same time, the debate around rising energy costs became a central theme in 2017. More consumers and business owners started looking for ways to reduce their energy budgets and boost revenues, in part through identifying and reducing energy inefficiencies. Large, well known businesses (Coca Cola, Nestle, IBM, FedEx) have committed to comprehensive energy saving measures in the hopes of encouraging companies of all sizes to follow and adopt services and products to lower their carbon footprint.

Also over this past year, a lot has happened at Sparta as the company continued to focus on growth; strengthening the company through reinvestment in future opportunities.

- based on operations and financial results from the year ended September 30, 2016, Sparta started the process of reactivation from the NEX board of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) to the Tier 2 of the TSXV.
- the company announced it had entered into a pre-acquisition agreement of SuperNova Performance Technologies Ltd..
- the Corporation announced the expansion of its ReECO Tech brand to include electronic waste recycling (or “e-waste”) allowing Sparta to assist industrial and commercial operations to safely dispose of electronic waste.
- the Corporation announced the expansion of its Illumineris brand to include an ongoing relationship with CWB Maxium Financial that will allow Illumineris to provide unique financing options to its industrial and commercial clients.
- ReECO Tech Conversions experienced significant growth throughout the year, seeing its environment-friendly hydro-excavation services grow significantly; adding a number of pieces of heavy equipment to their already sizable fleet
- the company announced the completion of the acquisition agreement with SuperNova Performance Technologies Ltd., opening the door to the transportation industry and to the internal combustion engine arena.
- Subsequent to year end ending September 30, 2017, ReECO Tech completed the acquisition of all the liquidated assets of ERS-International, a Toronto based electronic recycling firm, significantly expanding its e-waste presence.

And on December 22, 2017 the Corporation announced that the TSXV had granted final approval regarding the reactivation of Sparta from the NEX board of the TSXV to Tier 2 of the TSXV. Effective December 29, 2017, the Corporation’s Common Shares commenced trading on the TSXV under the trading symbol “SAY”.

The Corporation has been set up to leverage its expertise, which focuses on financing, product development, manufacturing, distribution, sales and service across a wide and growing range of technologies designed to reduce energy inefficiencies, achieve reduced emissions and increased operating efficiency for customers. Sparta also looks to re-invest in the future. All customers have the opportunity to monetize carbon credits resulting from reduced energy inefficiencies to help children around the globe through Sparta’s Clean Air for Kids™ initiative.

Following substantial growth in the year ended September 30, 2017, the Corporation has begun its next phase; aligning Sparta’s growth with its public message – *Capture, Convert & Optimize* resulting in a shift in public brand recognition from Sparta Capital to Sparta Environmental Technologies (*Energy Transformed*).

Sparta is positioning itself to serve not one type of business, but any type of business through adaptable product and service offerings that address a wide range of issues. With a variety of green services and products that can be utilized by multiple business sectors, Sparta’s Capture, Convert & Optimize mentality is becoming a more palatable option to both existing and potential customers and investors.

Today, Sparta, under the brand Sparta Environmental Technologies™, has four main divisions:

Illumineris has two divisions; the photoluminescent safety products (“Safety”) division and the

comprehensive energy audit (“EMD”) division. The Safety division has a distribution agreement with Jessup Manufacturing of McHenry IL to distribute their specialized photoluminescent exit signs and egress pathway markings to reduce the consumption of carbon based electricity. The EMD division measures and monitors energy use in commercial buildings and manufacturing facilities and offers turnkey solutions and ongoing support. On May 3, 2017 Sparta announced that its Illumineris division had established a referral relationship with CWB-Maxium Financial, allowing them to offer financing options to Illumineris industrial and commercial customers; including an unprecedented performance-based financing option.

ReECO Tech is the collective term for a group of conversion technology companies that collect waste materials with a focus on converting such waste streams into new usable forms while helping develop environmentally sustainable economies. ReECO Tech’s services provide a viable option for helping manufacturers reduce waste, save resources, save money and lower their carbon footprint. Presently ReECO Tech has three divisions;

ReECO Tech Conversion Technologies Ltd. (“ReECO Tech Conversions”) is a biomass conversion company with a focus on sequestering CO₂ emissions through waste diversion; converting biomass waste into consumables such as waste-to-energy products. Over the past year ReECO Tech Conversions experienced a significant growth to their heavy equipment fleet, adding 5 hydro-vac trucks, 3 tankers and a coring machine to their fleet of tractors and heavy-duty bulk trailers as they branched in the environment-friendly excavation arena. This is a horizontally and vertically integrated business unit that is poised to secure long term contracts to help transform communications networks while converting retrieved clean-soil waste into many new usable products.

ReECO Tech Electronic Conversions Ltd. (“ReECO Tech Electronics”) is an electronics recycling company focused on conversion and re-marketing of old electronic components resulting from our ever increasing rate of change in electronic technology. Subsequent to year-end, Sparta completed a transaction through this newly formed subsidiary to acquire all the liquidated assets of ERS-International for a price of \$506,179. The company which now carries on business under the ERS-International banner intends to use the purchased assets to expand its current e-waste operations.

ReECO Tech Property Conversions Ltd. (“ReECO Tech Property”) is a newly formed property development division created to utilize earnings and to implement the technologies from other business units into Smart, net-zero ready, environmentally responsible community developments; designed with concern for our planet in mind.

SuperNova Performance Technologies Ltd. (“SuperNova”) is a newly acquired division whose focus is on green initiatives for the transportation sector. On July 5, 2017, Sparta successfully completed the acquisition of SuperNova Performance Technologies Ltd. (“SuperNova”) for Common Shares of Sparta on a one-for-one basis, resulting in SuperNova becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of Sparta. The acquisition of SuperNova creates an exciting new division for Sparta, opening up opportunities in the transportation sector where SuperNova will look to explore new ventures including, but not limited to, efficient products capable of powering novel generation systems. SuperNova holds various previously tested technologies, such as the Hydrogen Power Lizard™, the Tri-PATH™ (hydrogen enhanced, exhaust gas re-compression system) and the TreeFrog Transportation Optimization Systems™ that Sparta will look to commercialize in the future.

Sparta Technologies 4 Mining Ltd. (“4 Mining”) is a mining technology division with a focus on the development of an emissions free underground vehicle propulsion system. This mining division is looking to expand its offerings to include a number of above ground vehicle platforms and carbon efficient mining equipment.

Although Sparta has undergone notable growth over the last several months, constantly changing energy demands mean that the Corporation will always be evaluating new, advanced technologies, which can lead to further business growth.

To date, growth has been accomplished through the formation of majority controlled corporations and/or exclusive licensing agreements. In future, the corporation will continue to seek out new opportunities by leveraging its expertise in product development, manufacturing, distribution, sales and service across a range of complimentary environmentally responsible products and services.

Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Corporation will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

For the year ended September 30, 2017 the Corporation has incurred a net loss from operations of \$500,319 (2016 \$123,566) and has working capital deficit of \$1,078,610 (2016 - \$267,296 positive working capital).

In order to meet the Corporation's future working capital requirements it will be required to attract additional funds through the issue of debt or equity. The Corporation's management will continue to consider various alternatives to finance the Corporation's operations and activities within the context of existing market conditions. Additional capital requirements are dependent on uncertain future events, including but not limited to the results of the evaluation of other business growth opportunities, the level of growth in product sales and distribution.

There can be no assurance that capital will be available as necessary to meet these continuing development costs or, if the capital is available, that it will be on terms acceptable to the Corporation. The issuances of additional equity securities by the Corporation may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of its current shareholders. If the Corporation is unable to obtain financing in the amounts and on terms deemed acceptable, the business and future success may be adversely affected.

Additional capital requirements are dependent on uncertain future events, including but not limited to the results of the evaluation of other business growth opportunities, the level of growth in product sales and distribution. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, and the balance sheet classifications used which could be material.

Further information related to the Corporation is filed on the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR") and can be reviewed at www.sedar.com.

Overall Performance

It has been a productive year for The Corporation. The expansion of ReECO Tech Conversion Technologies, as well as the reinforcing of Illumineris with a financing option, while continuing to work on new partnerships created a larger business and a wider customer base compared to last year.

Over the course of the year, Sparta served a wide market, which included: providing energy efficient lighting solutions to multiple business operators, eliminating tonnes of electronic waste from the waste stream, conducting comprehensive energy audits for companies of varying sizes; and developing plans for a fully green community (housing development) that would include the best possible indoor and outdoor environmental practices. At the same time, Sparta continued to investigate technologies to convert carbon-based waste-streams into concentrated energy sources.

Sparta will continue to seek further opportunities and additional complimentary waste-streams to leverage its sales and marketing channels to distribute complementary products while looking to secure appropriate intellectual property to enhance the business interests of its subsidiary companies. As well, the Corporation intends, on an ongoing basis, to assess product performance and market acceptance of other technologies suitable to the Corporation's established distribution network and executive team. Announcements about new Sparta products will be made following the Corporation's comprehensive

due diligence processes.

Selected Financial Information

The following table is a summary of selected financial information derived from the Corporation's audited financial statements for the years ended September 30 prepared in accordance with IFRS:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
	\$	\$	\$
Total Assets	2,466,677	1,279,806	243,602
Total Non-Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	-
Revenues	6,964,447	4,543,667	10,340
Net loss, attributable to:			
Shareholders	(1,880,335)	(71,130)	(441,445)
Non controlling interests	<u>(85,903)</u>	<u>(64,938)</u>	<u>(61,039)</u>
Total	(1,966,238)	(136,068)	(502,484)
Basic and diluted net loss per share	(0.013)	(0.001)	(0.004)
	Common Shares	Common Shares	Common Shares
Weighted average number outstanding	152,013,082	142,244,425	123,156,814

For the year ended September 30, 2017, the Corporation reported no discontinued operations and declared no cash dividends.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The quarterly financial information for the eight most recently ended quarters are as follows:

	<u>Q4</u> <u>September 30,</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Q3</u> <u>June 30,</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Q2</u> <u>March 31,</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Q1</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2016</u>	<u>Q4</u> <u>September 30,</u> <u>2016</u>	<u>Q3</u> <u>June 30,</u> <u>2016</u>	<u>Q2</u> <u>March 31,</u> <u>2016</u>	<u>Q1</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2015</u>
Net Income (Loss)	(1,862,864)	213,801	(193,578)	(123,567)	(80,059)	376,996	(327,389)	(105,616)
Earnings (Loss) per Share	(0.012)	0.001	(0.001)	(0.001)	(0.000)	0.002	(0.002)	(0.000)
Total Assets	2,466,677	2,002,195	1,731,129	1,321,058	1,279,806	1,236,116	309,122	167,374
Total Liabilities	3,455,787	1,713,919	1,455,981	1,079,379	998,756	1,052,007	502,009	336,372

All periods within the summary of quarterly results have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Variances in net loss by quarter is not cyclical or seasonal and reflect overall corporate activity and factors which do not recur each quarter, such as travel, due diligence, professional and regulatory fees.

Results of Operations

Overall for the year ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 respectively the Corporation had a loss from operations of \$500,319 and \$123,566 and net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,966,238 and \$136,068. The increase in the net loss in 2017 was due to to the loss on the acquisition of SuperNova of \$1,465,498.

Expenses

The total expenses increased to \$7,378,766 during 2017, an increase of \$2,797,531 representing a 60% increase from the \$4,667,235 in 2016.

Professional fees increased to \$186,490 in 2017 from \$71,246 in 2016 due to an increase for professional legal, accounting and audit fees as the acquisitions and private placements over this past year were more complex and time consuming than in previous years.

Business development expenses increased to \$286,112 in 2017 from \$204,012 in 2016. As ReECO

Tech is in the business of converting waste to value, a number of development projects that will yield significant future returns, were initiated.

Licenses and fees increased to \$42,760 in 2017 from \$27,037 in 2016. The increase in fees is the result of expanding corporate structure.

Marketing expenses decreased to \$3,294 in 2017 from \$128,031 in 2016 due to a reallocation into the category of Promotion.

Salaries and benefits increased to \$1,287,461 in 2017 from \$418,547 in 2016 as a result of expanding operations.

Transportation costs increased to \$2,924,137 in 2017 from \$2,343,405 in 2016 as a result of expanding operations.

Product costs increased to \$514,520 in 2017 from \$346,893 in 2016 as a result of expanding operations in Illumineris.

Repairs and maintenance increased to \$347,606 in 2017 from \$148,983 in 2016 as a result of expanding operations.

Service costs increased to \$500,222 in 2017 from \$Nil in 2016. This was attributed to new business activities in ReECO Tech.

Bad debts increased to \$60,786 in 2017 from \$Nil in 2016. This is due to specific accounts being identified as doubtful by management.

Commissions increased to \$43,346 in 2017 from \$Nil in 2016 as a result of expanding operations in Illumineris.

Quarterly Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 respectively, the Corporation had a loss from operations of \$454,045 and \$80,059. For the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 respectively, the Corporation had a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,862,864 and \$80,059. The increase in the net loss in 2017 was due to to the loss on the acquisition of SuperNova of \$1,465,498. For the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 respectively, total operating expenses increased to \$2,808,969 from \$1,643,872, and increase of \$1,165,097 primarily due to consulting fees of \$217,760, salaries and benefits of \$559,671, Service costs of \$500,222, bad debts of \$60,786 and commissions of \$43,346.

Cash Flows

The following is a summary of cash flows for the twelve months ended September 30:

	2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	\$28,616	\$101,257
Cash provided by financing activities	\$387,600	\$302,000
Cash used in investing activities	(\$64,283)	(\$16,181)
Increase in cash	\$351,933	\$387,076

In 2017 the increase in cash of \$351,933 was provided by financing activities related to the proceeds from exercise of warrants of \$51,300, proceeds of convertible debenture financing in September 2017

of \$295,000 and proceeds of private placement of \$41,300 offset by purchase of equipment of \$66,000 and cash used in operations of \$163,849.

Liquidity

The Corporation had a cash balance at September 30, 2017 of \$935,390 (2016 – \$583,457).

At September 30, 2017 the Corporation had a working capital deficit of \$989,110 (2016 – positive working capital \$281,050). In order to meet the Corporation's anticipated working capital requirements it will be required to attract additional funds through the issue of debt, equity or other business means to further the development of the Corporation's products and to provide sufficient working capital. The Corporation monitors its working capital position and makes changes or reductions in expenditures to help sustain sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities on a timely basis.

The Corporation regularly explores business opportunities as it seeks to expand its product offerings. Prior to acceptance, each opportunity goes through a due diligence process to ensure it meets the requirements of the Corporation. Potential growth opportunities may be advanced through joint business relationships with third parties including license arrangements, partnerships and joint ventures or may be internally financed through debt or equity issuances as appropriate in the circumstances.

As of September 30, 2016, the Corporation had notes payable of \$256,106, convertible debentures of \$279,834 and other loans of \$933,409.

Contractual Obligations

On June 1, 2015 Illumineris entered into distribution agreement with Jessup Manufacturing of McHenry IL. to become a distributor of Jessup Manufacturing products. The sales territory is Canada and the initial term of the agreement is two years which automatically renews for successive one year periods. Under the terms of the agreement, Illumineris is limited to distributing Jessup products and will refrain from offering any competing products. In connection with the distribution agreement, Illumineris signed a General Security Agreement which gives Jessup Manufacturing a charge over any and all assets of Illumineris.

The Corporation leases trailers and office space including occupancy costs which require future annual payments of:

	Office	Equipment	Total
2017	\$ 5,000	\$ 288,000	\$ 293,000
2018		168,000	168,000
	<u>\$ 5,000</u>	<u>\$ 456,000</u>	<u>\$ 461,000</u>

Capital Expenditures

At this time, the Corporation has no material commitments for future capital expenditures.

Off-balance Sheet Arrangements

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Transactions with Related Parties

As at September 30, 2017, included in accounts receivable is \$46,633 (2016 - \$45,535) related to advances made to SETA Group, a company controlled by a Director of the Corporation.

Key management compensation

Key management includes the Corporation's Directors, the CEO, CFO and President.

As at September 30,	2017	2016
Consulting fees	72,135	147,500
	72,135	147,500

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loans. Financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition financial instruments are measured in one of the following categories: financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities.

The carrying values of the financial assets and liabilities included in the statements of financial position are as follows:

	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Financial Liabilities		
Other financial liabilities:		
Financial Assets		
Held for trading financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	935,390	583,457
Accounts receivable	1,258,161	649,265
Financial Liabilities		
Other financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,764,078	958,877
Loans	1,469,349	13,000

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as level 1, which means fair value measurement are those derived from quoted prices in active markets. The carrying value of the loans and borrowings approximates their fair value due to the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments.

Shareholders' Equity

Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Corporation consists of an unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series. The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to the preferred shares are to be determined by the Directors of the Corporation at time of issuance. There are no preferred shares issued or outstanding as at September 30, 2017.

The number of issued and outstanding common shares as at September 30, 2017 was 161,295,890 and 171,295,890 as of the date of this MD&A.

As at September 30, 2016 the Corporation had 3,400,000 options outstanding with a range of exercise prices of \$0.05 to \$0.10 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.16 years. And as of the date of this MD&A the Corporation had 8,988,000 options outstanding with a range of exercise prices of \$0.05 to \$0.10 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.50 years.

As at September 30, 2017 and as at the date of this MD&A, the Corporation had 10,936,000 warrants outstanding with an exercise price range of between \$0.02 to \$0.11 per warrant and remaining average contractual life of .58 years.

Contributed surplus totalled \$715,347 at September 30, 2017. The balance comprises mainly of the cumulative stock-based compensation expenses and warrants not exercised.

Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) has issued the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations which are not yet effective during the year ended September 30, 2017.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments issued in November 2009 and amended in October 2010 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and for derecognition. IFRS 9 is expected to be published in three parts. The first part, Phase 1 – classification and measurement of financial instruments sets out the requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. Phase 1 simplifies the measurement of financial assets by classifying all financial assets as those being recorded at amortized cost or being recorded at fair value. The effective date is for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, earlier adoption is allowed. Except for certain additional disclosures, the adoption of this standard is not expected to have an impact on the Corporation’s financial statements

In May 2014, the IASB published IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“IFRS 15”), replacing IAS 11, “Construction Contracts” and IAS 18, “Revenue” and several revenue-related interpretations. IFRS 15 establishes a single revenue recognition framework that applies to contracts with customers. The standard requires an entity to recognize revenue to reflect the transfer of goods and services for the amount it expects to receive, when control is transferred to the purchaser. Disclosure requirements have also been expanded. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. The standard may be applied retrospectively or using a modified retrospective approach. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the financial statements.

The Company has not early-adopted these standards, amendments and interpretations and anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments and interpretations will not have a material impact on the financial position and financial performance of the Company.

Capital Management

The Corporation’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, provide adequate working capital and maintain cash on hand. The Corporation defines capital as the Corporation’s shareholders’ equity and loans and borrowings. At September 30, 2017 shareholders’ deficit was \$936,076 (2016 - \$281,050) and loans and borrowings were at \$1,469,349 (2016 - \$13,000). The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Corporation may purchase shares for cancellation pursuant to normal course issuer bids, issue new shares or obtain debt financing. The Corporation is not currently subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Management anticipates that, based on the amount required to fund expenses associated with the execution of the Corporation's current business plan, taking into account the present working capital and the Corporation's projected level of future income, the Corporation is expected to require an injection of capital through debt or equity financing to meet its normal operating requirements for the next 12 months. Additional capital requirements are dependent on the extent of future revenues and expenses related to product development, manufacturing, sales and promotion and in consideration of results of the evaluation of other business growth opportunities and associated capital requirements. Additional liquid capital may be sourced from the issuance of share capital, debt financing or from potential government funding in support of development of export markets.

Financial Risk Management

The Corporation's risk exposures and the impact on the Corporation's financial instruments are summarized as follows:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Corporation's trade receivables. The Corporation has \$369,490 (2016 - \$283,769) of accounts receivable from one customer (2016 - one), which represents 30% (2016 - 45%) of the total accounts receivable. However, based on the particular customer's credit history and their payment history, this is not considered a major risk.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Corporation's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due by holding sufficient cash and cash equivalents to settle current liabilities and meet its anticipated 2016 working capital requirements. The Corporation had a cash balance at September 30, 2017 of \$935,390 (2016 - \$583,457) and working capital deficit of \$1,078,610 (2016 - positive working capital of \$267,296).

In order to meet the Corporation's anticipated working capital requirements it will be required to attract additional funds through the issue of debt, equity or other business means to further the development of the Corporation's products and to provide sufficient working capital. The Corporation monitors its working capital position and makes changes or reductions in expenditures to help sustain sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities on a timely basis.

Market Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates. The Corporation is exposed to currency risk on its U.S. dollar denominated bank accounts. The Corporation does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

Outlook

Sparta management and staff has been working quietly to source and build a suite of services and products that can meet the needs of our changing business landscape. That landscape is filled with customers who realize they must find ways to cope with climate change, as well as soaring energy costs. For many customers, reducing vulnerability to environmental hazards and addressing energy costs is a matter of survival. Sparta has the expertise and tools in place to assist them.